

KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR (DESIGN & ESTIMATE) BID EVALUATION REPORT

` 1	Name of Procuring Agency:	KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD
2	Tender Reference No:	KW&SB/DPR/181/2017 published in daily "Kainat" "Pakistan Observer" & "Pak" dt:08-12-2017. SPPRA Serial No.35687 I.D No.
3	Tender Description/Name of Work/Item:	ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL WORKS AND REWINDING OF MOTOR AND CHLORINE GAS VALVE FIXING AT HUB FILTER PLANT, KW&SB
4	Method of Procurement:	Single Stage (One Envelop)
5	Tender Published:	Press Publication & SPPRA Web Site
6	Total Bid Documents Sold:	<u>02 Nos</u>
7	Total Bid Received:	02 Nos
8	Technical Bid Opening Date (if applicable):	<u>N/A</u>
9	No. of Bid Technically Qualified (if applicable)	<u>N/A</u>
10	Bid (s) Rejected:	NIL
11	Financial Bid Opening Date:	02-01-2018

12 BID EVALUATION REPORT

S#	Name of Firm / Bidder	COST OFFERED BY THE BIDDER	RANKING IN TERMS OF COST	COMPARISON WITH ESTIMATED COST	REASON FOR ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION	REMARKS
- 1.	M/s. H.R Brothers	Rs.18,30,025/-	l st Lowest	@0.823% Below	Pay Order and other documents are attached. P.O# 19132054 dt: 16-11-17 Rs.20,000/-& P.O# 19298834 dt: 03-10-17 Rs.15,030/-& P.O# 19018317 dt: 30-10-17 Rs.1,500/-& P.O# 17002214 revalidate on 18-12-17 Rs.500/-from HBL Malir Cantt Branch Karachi Total Rs.37,030/-	Substantially Responsive
2.	M/s. Al- Hannan Builders	Rs.18,49,990/-	2 nd Lowest	@0.259% Above	Pay Order and other documents are attached. P.O # 04290814 dt: 24-11-17 Rs.34,000/-Bank Al-Habib Ltd. Saadi Town Branch Karachi & P.O # 04290074 dt: 27-10-17 Rs.1,500/- & P.O # 04291206 dt: 18-12-17 Rs.1,500/- from Bank Al-Habib Ltd. Malir Cantt Branch Karachi total Rs.37,000/-	Substantially Responsive

The all concerned bidders are being informed accordingly.

The R.E Concerned for, compliance of Rule-45 of SPPRA 2010 M/s.H.R. Brothers declared the lowest responsive bidders by the Committee and recommended for sanction from Competent Authority.

(Mirza Idrees Baig) D.A.O (P&F-III) Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque)
Additional Director Internal
Audit – KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Saifuddin)
Director (Design & Estimate)
Convener

(Manzoor Ali Khatri) S.E (P&F)-III Member

NIT Sr. No. SPPRA Serial No.35687

Method of Procurement: Single Stage Single Envelope.

Name of Work: ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL WORKS AND REWINDING OF MOTOR AND CHLORINE GAS VALVE FIXING AT HUB FILTER PLANT, KW&SB

MINUTES OF BID OPENING MEETING.

A meeting of the procurement committee of this department was held on 02-01-2018 for opening the bids received in respect of subject NIT till deadlines of submission. The meeting was attended by all / following members of the procurement committee and the representative of bidders. (Attendance sheet is enclosed).

- Two bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission. 2.
 - M/s. H.R Brothers
 - M/s. Al-Hannan Builders
- The bids were opened at 2:30 P.M in the presence of the above mentioned participants 3. and the rates quoted by bidders were read aloud and encircled by Chairman of the Procurement Committee.

S. No	Name of Firm	Quoted Price	Amount of Bid Security	Pay Order No. / Date
-1.	M/s. H.R Brothers	Rs.18,30,025/-	Rs.37,030/-	P.O# 19132054 dt: 16-11-17 Rs.20,000/-& P.O# 19298834 dt: 03-10-17 Rs.15,030/-& P.O# 19018317 dt: 30-10-17 Rs.1,500/-& P.O# 17002214 revalidate on 18-12-17 Rs.500/-from HBL Malir Cantt Branch Karachi
2.	M/s. Al-Hannan Builders	Rs.18,49,990/-	Rs.37,000/-	P.O # 04290814 dt: 24-11-17 Rs.34,000/- Bank Al-Habib Ltd. Saadi Town Branch Karachi & P.O # 04290074 dt: 27-10-17 Rs.1,500/- & P.O # 04291206 dt: 18-12-17 Rs.1,500/- from Bank Al- Habib Ltd. Malir Cantt Branch Karachi

- The bids do not contain any cutting or over-writing. 4.
- 5. The committee shall examine all the bids as per the qualification / eligibility criteria provided in the bidding document and verify the documents and bid security submitted by the bidders (if required).

The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and from the chair. 6.

(Mirza Idrees Baig) D.A.O (P&F-III)

Member / Secretary

Additional Director Internal

Audit - KMC Member

(Magsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC)

Member

Director (Design & Estimate)

Convener

(Manzoor Ali Khatri) S.E (P&F)-III Member

NIT No.SPPRA Serial No.35687

Method and procedure of procurement: Open Competitive Bidding (National/ International Competitive Bidding) (Single Stage-One Envelope)

Description of work: ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL WORKS AND REWINDING OF

MOTOR AND CHLORINE GAS VALVE FIXING AT HUB FILTER

PLANT, KW&SB

Date of Opening:

02-01-2018

BIDDERS' ELIGIBILITY/ QUALIFICATION REPORT

Eligibility/ Qualification Criteria:

		Bidders' Name			
S. No.	Eligibility / Qualification Criteria	M/s.H.R Brothers	M/s.Al-Hannar Builders		
1.	Registration with PEC (if applicable)	N/A	N/A		
2.	NTN	Yes	Yes		
3.	Sales Tax Registration (FBR)	N/A	N/A		
4.	Registration with Sindh Revenue Board (SRB)	Yes	Yes		
	Qualification Criteria:				
5.	Minimum three years experience of relevant field.	Yes	Yes		
6.	Turnover of at least last three years	Yes	Yes		
7.	Required Bid Security is attached.	Yes	Yes		
8.	Bid is signed, named and stamped by the authorized person of the firm along with Authorization letter.	Yes	Yes		
9.	Any other factor deemed to be relevant by the procuring agency subject to provision of Rule-44	N/A	N/A		
10.	Qualified/ disqualified	Qualified	Qualified		

(Mirza Idrees Baig) D.A.O (P&F-III) Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque)
Additional Director Internal
Audit – KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Manzoor Ali Khatri) S.E (P&F)-III Member

(Saifuddin)

Director (Design & Estimate)

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

Name of Work: ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL WORKS AND REWINDING OF MOTOR AND CHLORINE GAS VALVE FIXING AT HUB FILTER PLANT, KW&SB+25.

Item	Description of Work	Estimated Cost					M/s.H.R Brothers		M/s.Al-Hannan Builders	
No	**	Quan	tity	Rate	Per	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
1	Rewinding of electrical motor 3 phase 400/440 Volts									
	50 cycle wity best quality insolated copper wire of									
	required gauge including testing on load with									
	satisfactory result upto one weeks time opening and						W. (
	refitting and replcing the bolts if necessary						81 1			
	excluding the cost of worn out material 60 HP (2)									
	Poles)	2.00	Nos	59361.00	Each	118,722.00	59000.00	118,000.00	60000.00	120,000.00
2	Providing & Fixing Magnetic Contactor FC35 N as									
	required & as per instruction of EI.	6.00	Nos	7651.00	Each	45,906.00	8000.00	48,000.00	8750.00	52,500.00
3	Providing & Fixing Magnetic Contactor FC50 N as									
	required & as per instruction of EI.		Nos	9301.00	Each	55,806.00	9000.00	54,000.00	10000.00	60,000.00
4	Providing & Fixing Magnetic Contactor FC65 N			_						
	(100A) as required & as per instruction of EI.	6.00	Nos	13075.00	Each	78,450.00	12575.00	75,450.00	10000.00	60,000.00
5	Providing & Fixing Magnetic Contactor FC80 N as									
	required & as per instruction of EI.	6.00	Nos	16705.00	Each	100,230.00	17000.00	102,000.00	20000.00	120,000.00
6	Providing & Fixing of Street Light 250 W(SO N-T)							9		
	having IP 65 classification with 250 W lamp, choke,									
	capacitor and internal wiring complete in all respect									
	at the height with the help of hydraulic crane as per						7 1			
	site requirement and instruction of E/I.	50.00	Nos	16100.00	Each	805,000.00	16750.00	837,500.00	12500.00	625,000.00
7	Providing Copper Tube 10mm	435.00	Rft	130.00	P/Rft	56,550.00	115.00	50,025.00	150.00	65,250.00
	Providing Gun Metal Valve 3" Dia	6.00	Nos	1750.00	Each	10,500.00	1500.00	9,000.00	2000.00	12,000.00
9	Providing Gun Metal Valve 2 1/2" Dia	6.00	Nos	1100.00	Each	6,600.00	750.00	4,500.00	1500.00	9,000.00
10	Providing Gun Metal Foot Valve 3" Dia	20.00	Nos	3500.00	Each	70,000.00	3000.00	60,000.00	4000.00	80,000.00
11	Providing Gun Metal Foot Valve 2 1/2" Dia	20.00	Nos	3200.00	Each	64,000.00	3500.00	70,000.00	4000.00	80,000.00

Jul.

7

W2.

- Well

Name of Work: ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL WORKS AND REWINDING OF MOTOR AND CHLORINE GAS VALVE FIXING AT HUB FILTER PLANT, KW&SB+

Item	. Description of Work	Estimated Cost					M/s.H.R Brothers		M/s.Al-Hannan Builders	
No		Quan	tity	Rate	Per	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
12	Providing S.S. Pipe 1" dia (316 L) made in Italy or equivalent.		Rft	690.00	P/Rft	113,850.00	750.00	123,750.00	1000.00	165,000.00
13	Providing & Fixing Circuit breaker 15,20,30,40,50,60,75 & 100 amp TP (XS-100NS) on prepared board as required.	20.00	Nos	9261.00	Each	185,220.00	9750.00	195,000.00	10000.00	200,000.00
	Manufacturing, supplying & fixing black steel M.S pipe made out of M.S sheet conforming API 5L grade X-42 & externally asphalt coated with fiber galss 5mm thick & internally C.C lining 8mm thick (AWWA Specification) i/c laying jointing with helical welding in trenches i/c cost of bends of any degree & testing with water specified pressure for different dia of pipes as below straight (a) 3" Dia	180.00	Rft	746.53	Each	134,375.40	460.00	82,800.00	1118.00	201,240.00
	TOTAL QUOTED / CORRECTED COST				A. C. C.	1,845,209		1,830,025	25 au-20161/19/30	1,849,990

(Mirza direes Baig) D.A.O (P&F-III) Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Maque)
Additional Director Internal
Audit – KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Manzoor Ali Khatri) S.E (P&F)-III Member (Saifuddin)

Director (Design & Estimate)

ATTENDANCE OF PARTICIPATE CONTRACTOR

NAME OF WORK: ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL WORKS AND REWINDING OF MOTOR AND CHLORINE GAS VALVE FIXING AT HUB FILTER PLANT, KW&SB.

DATE OF OPENING & TIME:	02-01-2018	02:30 P.M
ESTIMATED COST:	Rs.18,45	,209/=
SPPRA'S SERIAL NO:		35687

S.NO.	NAME OF FIRM	NAME OF CONTRACTOR	SIGNATURE
	H.R. BLOthers		6 1 Proposition of the
	AI-HANNAN BUILDERS		Manron +
			,
		+	



KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR (DESIGN & ESTIMATE)

BID EVALUATION REPORT

1	Name of Procuring Agency:	KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD
2	Tender Reference No:	KW&SB/DPR/181/2017 published in daily "Kainat" "Pakistan Observer" & "Pak" dt:08-12-2017. SPPRA Serial No.35687 I.D No.
3	Tender Description/Name of Work/Item:	DESALTING OF THICKENER POND NO.A & B AT HUB FILTER PLANT KW&SB
4	Method of Procurement:	Single Stage (One Envelop)
5	Tender Published:	Press Publication & SPPRA Web Site
6	Total Bid Documents Sold:	02 Nos
7	Total Bid Received:	02 Nos
8	Technical Bid Opening Date (if applicable):	<u>N/A</u>
9	No. of Bid Technically Qualified (if applicable)	<u>N/A</u>
10	Bid (s) Rejected:	NIL
11	Financial Bid Opening Date:	02-01-2018

12 BID EVALUATION REPORT

S#	Name of Firm / Bidder	COST OFFERED BY THE BIDDER	RANKING IN TERMS OF COST	COMPARISON WITH ESTIMATED COST	REASON FOR ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION	REMARKS
1.	M/s.Aarm Construction	Rs.14,15,308/-	l st Lowest	@0.124% Below	Pay Order and other documents are available. P.O # 04290542 dt:30-10-2017 Rs.29,350/-from Bank Al-Habib Ltd. Malir Cantt Branch Karachi	Substantially Responsive
2.	M/s. H.R V Brothers	Rs.14,34,898/-	2 nd Lowest	@1.259% Above	Pay Order and other documents are available. P.O # 18600108 dt: 26-12-2017 Rs.29,000/-from HBL Malir Cantt. Branch Karachi	Substantially Responsive

The all concerned bidders are being informed accordingly.

The R.E Concerned for compliance of Rule-45 of SPPRA 2010 M/s.Aarm Construction declared the lowest responsive bidders by the Committee and recommended for sanction from Competent Authority.

(Mirza Idrees Baig) D.A.O (P&F-III)

Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal

Audit - KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC)

Member

(Manzoor Ali Khatri) S.E (P&F)-III

Member

(Saifuddin)

Director (Design & Estimate)

NIT No.SPPRA Serial No.35687

Method and procedure of procurement: Open Competitive Bidding (National/ International Competitive Bidding) (Single Stage-One Envelope)

Description of work: **DESALTING OF THICKENER POND NO.A & B AT HUB FILTER**

PLANT KW&SB

Date of Opening:

02-01-2018

BIDDERS' ELIGIBILITY/ QUALIFICATION REPORT

Eligibility/ Qualification Criteria:

		Bidder	s' Name	
S. No.	Eligibility / Qualification Criteria	M/s.Aarm Construction	M/s.H.R Brothers	
1.	Registration with PEC (if applicable)	N/A	N/A	
2.	NTN		> Yes	
3.	Sales Tax Registration (FBR)	N/A	N/A	
4.	Registration with Sindh Revenue Board (SRB)	/ Yes	Yes	
	Qualification Criteria:			
5.	Minimum three years experience of relevant field.	- Yes	Yes	
6.	Turnover of at least last three years	≤ Yes	> Yes	
7.	Required Bid Security is attached.	— Yes	Yes	
8.	Bid is signed, named and stamped by the authorized person of the firm along with Authorization letter.	Yes	Yes	
9.	Any other factor deemed to be relevant by the procuring agency subject to provision of Rule-44	N/A	N/A	
10.	Qualified/ disqualified	Qualified	Qualified	

(Mirza Idrees Baig) D.A.O (P&F-III) Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque)
Additional Director Internal
Audit – KMC Member

(Maqsodd Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Manzoor Ali Khatri) S.E (P&F)-III Member

(Saifuddin)
Director (Design & Estimate)
Convener

NIT Sr. No. SPPRA Serial No.35687

Method of Procurement: Single Stage Single Envelope.

Name of Work: DESALTING OF THICKENER POND NO.A & B AT HUB FILTER
PLANT KW&SB

MINUTES OF BID OPENING MEETING.

A meeting of the procurement committee of this department was held on 02-01-2018 for opening the bids received in respect of subject NIT till deadlines of submission. The meeting was attended by all / following members of the procurement committee and the representative of bidders. (Attendance sheet is enclosed).

- 2. Two bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission.
 - i) M/s. Aarm Construction
 - ii) M/s. H.R Brothers
- 3. The bids were opened at 2:30 P.M in the presence of the above mentioned participants and the rates quoted by bidders were read aloud and encircled by Chairman of the Procurement Committee.

S. No	Name of Firm	Quoted Price	Amount of Bid Security	Pay Order No. / Date
1.	M/s.Aarm Construction	Rs.14,15,303/-	Rs.29,350/-	P.O # 04290542 dt:30-10-2017 from Bank Al-Habib Ltd. Malir Cantt Branch Karachi
2.	M/s. H.R Brothers	Rs.14,34,895/-	Rs.29,000/-	P.O # 18600108 dt: 26-12-2017 from HBL Malir Cantt. Branch Karachi

- The bids do not contain any cutting or over-writing.
- The committee shall examine all the bids as per the qualification / eligibility criteria
 provided in the bidding document and verify the documents and bid security submitted
 by the bidders (if required).

6. The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and from the chair.

(Mirza Idrees Baig) D.A.O (P&F-III)

Member / Secretary

(Manzoor Ali Khatri) S.E (P&F)-III

Member

ust

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal

Audit - KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC)

Member

(Saifuddin)

Director (Design & Estimate) Convener

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

Name of Work: DESALTING OF THICKENER POND NO.A & B AT HUB FILTER PLANT KW&SB

Item	Description of Work	Estimated Cost				M/s.Aarm		M/s.H.R	
No		Quantity	Rate	Per	Amount	Cons Rate	Amount	Rate	others
1	Full hire charges of pumping set per day i/c of wages		Rate	Рег	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
	of driver and assistant fuel or electric energy					}			
	platform for placing the pump etc at lower depth								
	with suction and delivery pipes for pumping out								
	water found at various depth from trenches including								
	the cost of erection and dismantling after completion								
	of the job.					V			
	i) Hire charges of pumping set upto 10 HP pumping	/	/		/		_		
	out water from 10 ft deep trench	V	1500.00	D/D	00 000 00	1750 00	105 000 00	1250.00	01 000 00
2		60.00 Days	1500.00	P/Day	90,000.00	1750.00	105,000.00	1350.00	81,000.00
	Excavation for Tank and Reservoirs in slushy or daldally soils i/c trimming and dressing sides to true								
	alignment and shape leveling of beds of trenches to					¥			
	correct level and grade cutting joints holes and								
h, i	disposal of surplus earth within one chain as directed								
	by Engineer Incharge providing fence guards, lights,					P 1			
	flags sand temporary crossing for non-vehicular				_	li d			
	traffic wherever required lift upto 5 ft (1.52 m) and			<i>/</i>					/
	lead upto one chain (30.5m). 0' to 5'ft	2121216	V	/			222 1022 202		
		31213.16 Cft	7200.00	%0Cft	224,734.75	7500.00	234,098.70	8000.00	249,705.28
3	Add for additional lift of every three ft or part there								
	of in item No.1 & 15 (A&B) for excavation for	. /				1 /		./	7
	pipelines & storage tanks trenches and pits.5' to 8' ft	23409.86 Cft	7750.00	%0Cft	181,426.42	7500.00	175,573.95	8000.00	187,278.88
	. 8' to 11' ft	22970.22 Cft	8300.00	%0Cft	190,652.83	8500.00	195,246.87	8000.00	183,761.76
	11' to 14' ft	13826.06 Cft	8850.00	%0Cft	122,360.63	8500:00	117,521.51	10000.00	138,260.60
	14' to 17' ft	4709.16 Cft	9400.00	%0Čft	44,266.10	9000.00	42,382.44	9000.00	42,382.44
	17' to 20' ft	698.46 Cft	9950.00	%0Cft	6,949.68	10000.00	6,984.60	10000.00	6,984.60
	20' to 23' ft	181.82 Cft	10500.00	%0Cft	1,909.11	10000.00	1,818.20	10000.00	1,818.20
	, 23' to 24' ft	25.38 Cft	11050.00	%0Cft	280.45	11000.00	279.18	12500.00	317.25

of 1)

MZ

wali

Juny

Name of Work: DESALTING OF THICKENER POND NO.A & B AT HUB FILTER PLANT KW&SB >

Item No	Description of Work	Estimated Cost				M/s.Aarm Construction		M/s.H.R Brothers	
		Quantity	Rate	Per	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
	Carriage of 100 Cft / 5 Tons of all matrials like stonne aggregate, spawl, coal, lime, surkhi etc B.G Rail fastening points and crossing bridges, Girders, pipes sheet Rail, M.S Bars etc. or 1000 Nos bricks, 10"x 5"x3" or 1000 Nos: tiles, 12" x6"x2" or 150 Cft of timber or 100 Maunds of fuel wood by trucks or any other means owned by the Contractors. Carriage for 05 Miles		714.29	%Cft	554,481.90	691.00	536,402.57	700.00	543,389.00
	TOTAL QUOTED / CORRECTED COST				1,417,062		1,415,308		1,434,898

(Mirza Idrees Baig) D.A.O (P&F-III) Member / Secretary (Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit – KMC Member (Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Manzoor Ali Khatri) S.E (P&F)-III Member

(Saifuddin)

Director (Design & Estimate)

ATTENDANCE OF PARTICIPATE CONTRACTOR

NAME OF WORK: <u>DESALTING OF THICKENER POND NO.A&B AT HUB FILTER PLANT KW&SB.</u>

DATE OF OPENING & TIME:	02-01-2018	02:30_P.M_
ESTIMATED COST:	Rs.14,17	,062/=
SPPRA'S SERIAL NO:		35687

S.NO.	NAME OF FIRM	NAME OF CONTRACTOR	SIGNATURE
	H.R. Blotters		Second Second
*	AARM CONST	SALMAN MACIN	talmon alik
1			
	0'		_
4			